Introduced Scalzi, Drathman

& Merkes

Date: 5/06/97
Action: Adopted
Vote: Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 97-037

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE DESIGNATION OF THE STERLING HIGHWAY FROM ANCHOR POINT TO THE HOMER SPIT AND FROM THE STERLING WYE TO SKILAK LAKE ROAD AS A PART OF THE STATE OF ALASKA SCENIC BYWAYS PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has established a State Scenic Byway Program to designate outstanding segments of Alaska's highway system; and
- WHEREAS, the segment of the Sterling Highway from Anchor Point to the Homer Spit offers spectacular ocean and mountain views; and
- WHEREAS, the segment of the Sterling Highway from the Sterling Wye to Skilak Lake Road offers outstanding scenery of rivers, mountains, lakes, and forests; and
- **WHEREAS,** both segments are rich in recreational, cultural, natural, historic, and archaeological opportunities and attractions; and
- WHEREAS, recognition of this route will be a source of pride within our communities and encourage visitation form those outside the area, state, and nation; and
- **WHEREAS**, recognition of the route will provide marketing opportunities to promote economic development for the region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The Kenai Peninsula Borough supports the state scenic designation of the Sterling Highway from Anchor Point to the Homer Spit, and from the Sterling Wye to Skilak Lake Road.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution be sent to Sandi Anderson, Scenic Byways Coordinator, State of Alaska, Department of Transportation.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS $6^{\rm th}$ DAY OF MAY, 1997.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST: